PRELIMINARY
18-Mbit DDR-II SIO SRAM 2-Word Burst Architecture
CY7C1392AV18
CY7C1393AV18
CY7C1394AV18
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose, CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-05503  Rev. *A  Revised June 1, 2004
Features

Functional Description
The CY7C1392AV18/CY7C1393AV18/CY7C1394AV18 are
1.8V Synchronous Pipelined SRAMs equipped with DDR-II
SIO (Double Data Rate Separate I/O) architecture. The DDR-II
SIO consists of two separate ports to access the memory
array. The Read port has dedicated Data outputs and the Write
port has dedicated Data inputs to completely eliminate the
need to “turn around’ the data bus required with common I/O
devices. Access to each port is accomplished using a common
address bus. Addresses for Read and Write are latched on
alternate rising edges of the input (K) clock. Write data is regis-
tered on the rising edges of both K and K. Read data is driven
on the rising edges of C and C if provided, or on the rising edge
of K and K if C/C are not provided. Each address location is
associated with two 8-bit words in the case of
CY7C1392AV18, two 18-bit words in the case of
CY7C1393AV18, and two 36-bit words in the case of
CY7C1394AV18, that burst sequentially into or out of the
device.
Asynchronous inputs include impedance match (ZQ).

TDITMS
VSS
A NC
A
NC
D2
NC
ZQ
NC
Q0
NC
NC
NC
NC
A
CY7C1393AV18 (1M × 18) – 11 × 15 FBGA
2 3 4 5 6 71
A
B
C

CY7C1392AV18 − D[7:0]
CY7C1393AV18 − D[17:0]
CY7C1394AV18 − D[35:0]
LD Input-
Synchronous
Synchronous Load: This input is brought LOW when a bus cycle sequence is to be defined.
This definition includes address and Read/Write direction. All transactions operate on a burst of
2 data (one period of bus activity).
BWS[3:0] Input-
Synchronous
Byte Write Select 0, 1, 2, and 3 − active LOW. Sampled on the rising edge of the K and K
clocks during Write operations. Used to select which byte is written into the device during the
current portion of the Write operations. Bytes not written remain unaltered.
CY7C1392AV18 − BWS0 controls D[3:0] and BWS1 controls D[7:4].
CY7C1393AV18 − BWS0 controls D[8:0] and BWS1 controls D[17:9].
CY7C1394AV18 − BWS0 controls D[8:0], BWS1 controls D[17:9], BWS2 controls D[26:18] and
BWS3 controls D[35:27]
All the Byte Write Selects are sampled on the same edge as the data. Deselecting a Byte Write
Select will cause the corresponding byte of data to be ignored and not written into the device.
A Input-

output clock (C) of the DDR-II. In the single clock mode, CQ is generated with respect to K. The
timings for the echo clocks are shown in the AC timing table.
ZQ Input Output Impedance Matching Input. This input is used to tune the device outputs to the system
data bus impedance. CQ, CQ, and Q[x:0] output impedance are set to 0.2 x RQ, where RQ is a
resistor connected between ZQ and ground. Alternately, this pin can be connected directly to
VDD, which enables the minimum impedance mode. This pin cannot be connected directly to
GND or left unconnected.
DOFF Input DLL Turn Off, active LOW. Connecting this pin to ground will turn off the DLL inside the device.
The timings in the DLL turned off operation will be different from those listed in this data sheet.
More details on this operation can be found in the application note DLL Operation in the QDR™-II.
TDO Output TDO for JTAG.
TCK Input TCK pin for JTAG.
TDI Input TDI pin for JTAG.
TMS Input TMS pin for JTAG.
NC/36M N/A Address expansion for 36M. This is not connected to the die and so can be tied to any voltage level.
VSS/36M Input Address expansion for 36M. This should be tied LOW.
NC/72M N/A Address expansion for 72M. This is not connected to the die and so can be tied to any voltage level.
VSS/72M Input Address expansion for 72M. This must be tied LOW.
VSS/144M Input Address expansion for 144M. This must be tied LOW.
VSS/288M Input Address expansion for 288M. This must be tied LOW.
VREF Input-
Reference
Reference Voltage Input. Static input used to set the reference level for HSTL inputs and
Outputs as well as AC measurement points.

Document #: 38-05503  Rev. *A Page 20 of 21
© Cypress Semiconductor Corporation, 2004. The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. Cypress Semiconductor Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
of any circuitry other than circuitry embodied in a Cypress Semiconductor product. Nor does it convey or imply any license under patent or other rights. Cypress Semiconductor does not authorize
its products for use as critical components in life-support systems where a malfunction or failure may reasonably be expected to result in significant injury to the user. The inclusion of Cypress
Semiconductor products in life-support systems application implies that the manufacturer assumes all risk of such use and in doing so indemnifies Cypress Semiconductor against all charges.
QDR SRAMs and Quad Data Rate SRAMs comprise a new family of products developed by Cypress, Hitachi, IDT, Micron,
NEC and Samsung technology. All product and company names mentioned in this document are the trademarks of their respective
holders.
Ordering Information
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
250 CY7C1392AV18-250BZC BB165D 13 x 15 x 1.4 mm FBGA Commercial
CY7C1393AV18-250BZC
CY7C1394AV18-250BZC
200 CY7C1392AV18-200BZC BB165D 13 x 15 x 1.4 mm FBGA Commercial
CY7C1393AV18-200BZC
CY7C1394AV18-200BZC
167 CY7C1392AV18-167BZC BB165D 13 x 15 x 1.4 mm FBGA Commercial
CY7C1393AV18-167BZC
CY7C1394AV18-167BZC
Package Diagram
51-85180-**
165 FBGA 13 x 15 x 1.40 mm BB165D
PRELIMINARY
CY7C1392AV18
CY7C1393AV18
CY7C1394AV18
Document #: 38-05503  Rev. *A Page 21 of 21
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7C1392AV18/CY7C1393AV18/CY7C1394AV18 18-Mb DDR™-II SIO SRAM with 2-Word Burst Archi-
tecture
Document Number: 38-05503
REV. ECN No. Issue Date
Orig. of